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Summary

• Operating income amounted to SEK 66 M (53) before loan losses 
and to SEK 54 M (39) after loan losses. 

• Revenue was up 7% to SEK 259 M (243) and administration expenses 
increased by 2% to SEK 193 M (190). 

• Net interest income rose by 6% to SEK 234 M (220).

• The cost/income ratio declined to 0.75 (0.78).

• Loan losses remained low, amounting to SEK 12 M (14).

• Return on equity after standard tax was 4.7% (3.7).

• Lending to the public increased to SEK 56 billion (49) and deposits 
from the public rose 13% to SEK 25 billion (22).

• Fund volumes rose to SEK 65 billion (58).

• Mortgage lending by the subsidiary Länsförsäkringar Hypotek rose by 18% to SEK 38
billion (32). Sales in March doubled compared with March 2006. 

• On March 23, the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektionen) 
approved the subsidiary Länsförsäkringar Hypotek’s application for a license to 
issue covered bonds.

• A two-year housing bond was issued on March 9. 

• During the period, Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s upgraded the bank’s rating.

Figures in parentheses pertain to January – March 2006.

All comparative figures have been restated in accordance with IFRS.

’’
’’

Tomas Johansson, President of Länsförsäkringar Bank:

- We are the challenger on the Swedish bank market. Our primarily focus remains directed toward

growth. This could be either organic or structural growth as a means to establish an ever more distinct

position for Länsförsäkringar as a challenger and price-pressure force in the Swedish market. The

positive trend will continue also in 2007. The upgrade in our credit rating by the rating institutes is an

excellent example of this and our mortgage loan activities have made a clear impression on both cus-

tomers and competitors. Our ambition is to be one of the three largest players in the mortgage market

within the next few years.
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Key figures

Q 1 Q 4 Q 3 Q 2 Q 1
SEK M 2007 2006 2006 2006 2006

Net interest income 234,1 247,4 234,4 225,1 220,2

Net income from financial transactions 1,9 3,6 2,0 5,7 3,2

Net commission income –7,7 –3,8 –14,1 –9,6 –5,6

Other revenue 30,7 32,8 27,5 29,3 25,0

Total revenue 259,0 280,0 249,8 250,5 242,8

Personnel costs –61,7 –83,1 –65,1 –64,3 –60,7

Other operating expenses –131,3 –131,5 –126,0 –127,2 –129,3

Total expenses –193,0 –214,6 –191,1 –191,5 –190,0

Income before loan losses 66,0 65,4 58,7 59,0 52,8

Loan losses –12,1 –13,1 4,6 –15,5 –13,8

Operating income 53,9 52,3 63,3 43,5 39,0

Quarterly development, Group

Group Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Return on equity, % 4.70 3.71 4.53

Return on total capital, % 0.33 0.29 0.35

Investment margin, % 1.45 1.62 1.62

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 0.75 0.78 0.77

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 0.79 0.84 0.81

Capital adeqvacy, %, calculated according to Basel I 10.56 11.73 10.63

Tier 1 ratio, %, calculated according to Basel I 8.68 9.56 8.66

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.48 0.56 0.46

Percentage of doubtful receivables, net % 0.03 0.05 0.07

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 93.98 90.82 84.72

Parent Company

Return on equity, % 0.07 neg neg

Return on total capital, % 0.01 neg neg

Investment margin, % 0.64 0.64 0.68

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 0.98 1.13 1.05

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 0.99 1.18 1.09

Capital adeqvacy, %, calculated according to Basel I 43.29 48.59 44.90

Tier 1 ratio, %, calculated according to Basel I 35.82 39.79 36.79

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.17 0.17 0.18

Percentage of doubtful receivables, net % 0.00 0.00 0.00

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 100.00 98.11 98.98
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Group

Total assets

The company’s total assets amounted to

SEK 66.7 billion (56.1), an increase of

19.0%.

Lending to the public rose by 15.5% or

SEK 7.5 billion to SEK 56.1 billion (48.5).

Deposits from the public rose by 13.3% or

SEK 2.9 billion to SEK 24.6 billion (21.7).

Diversified borrowing

Borrowing and securities issuance increa-

sed by 18.8% or SEK 5.4 billion to SEK

34.5 billion (29.1).

Capital adequacy 

Capital aveqvacy ratio calculated according

to Basel I amounted to 10.56% (11.73) on

March 31, 2007. The Tier 1 ratio amounted

to 8.68% (9.56). An unconditional share-

holders’ contribution amounting to SEK

200 M was received during the quarter. The

contribution is attributable to a Group con-

tribution issued by the bank.

The target level for capital adequacy is

10.5% and for the Tier 1 ratio 8.5%. A devi-

ation of ±0.5 percentage points is allowed

for both targets.

Rating

In February 2007, Standard & Poor’s raised

Länsförsäkringar Bank’s credit rating from

A– to A. Accordingly, the rating for long-

term borrowing is A (stable). The rating for

short-term borrowing was raised from A–2

to A–1. Standard & Poor’s referred to the

strategic significance of the banking opera-

tions for the entire Länsförsäkringar Alli-

ance and to the involvement of the owner.

They also referred to the high capital ade-

quacy, high credit quality and continued

positive improvements in the performance

of the banking operations.

In February 2007, Moody’s upgraded

Länsförsäkringar Bank’s credit rating from

A3 (stable) to A2 (stable). The rating for

short-term borrowing was raised from P–2 to

P–1 and Länsförsäkringar Bank’s Financial

Strength Rating was raised from C– to C.

Earnings and profitability 

Operating income amounted to SEK 66.0

M (52.9) before loan losses and to SEK

53.9 M (39.0) after loan losses, correspon-

ding to a return on average equity of 4.7%

(3.7). 

Revenue

Net interest income rose by 6.3% to SEK

234.0 M (220.2). The increase is attributa-

ble to higher volumes. The investment mar-

gin amounted to 1.5% (1.6). 

The decline is primarily attributable to a

higher proportion of mortgage loans.

Net commission income declined by

38.3% to negative SEK 7.7 M (neg: 5.6), due

to the higher compensation to the regional

insurance companies. The compensation is

volume dependent.

Net income from financial transactions

amounted to SEK 2.1 M (3.2)

Other operating revenues amounted to

SEK 30.7 M (25.0).
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Expenses

Operating expenses rose by 1.6% or SEK

3.0 M to SEK 193.0 M (190.0).

The cost/income ratio – costs in relation

to income – amounted to 0.75 (0.78) before

loan losses and 0.79 (0.84) after loan losses.

Loan losses

Depending on the product, provisions were

mostly made after group-wise appraisal

and only to a limited extent after individual

review. The Group’s net loan losses (both

probable and confirmed) amounted to SEK

12.1 M (13.9).

Covered bonds

On March 23, 2007, the Swedish Financial

Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektio-

nen) approved Länsförsäkringar Hypoteks

application for a license to issue covered

bonds in accordance with the Swedish

Covered Bonds (Issuance) Act (2003:1223).

Covered bonds will be issued at the ear-

liest at the end of the second quarter or

during the third quarter. The company’s

bond borrowing will subsequently be cove-

red. The goal is to achieve a triple-A rating

for the covered borrowing.

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek will offer hol-

ders of bonds issued under Länsförsäkring-

ar Bank’s benchmark program, MTN pro-

gram and EMTN program, and bonds issu-

ed under the basic prospectus for bond

loans, the opportunity to exchange their

bonds for corresponding bonds in Länsför-

säkringar Hypotek. This offer does not

encompass securities issued under Länsför-

säkringar Banks commercial paper pro-

grams. The company will provide informa-

tion on the date that the exchange will take

place. 
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IFRS

As of 2007, Länsförsäkringar Bank will

prepare its consolidated accounts in accor-

dance with International Financial Repor-

ting Standards (IFRS) adopted by the EU.

As a result of the application of IFRS,

comparative figures for the full-year 2006

and the first quarter 2006 have been resta-

ted. 

The interim report for the Group has

been prepared in accordance with IAS 34

Interim Financial Reporting. Restated valu-

ed for the full-year 2006 and the opening

balance 2007 are found in the bank’s 2006

Annual Report, while restated values for

the first quarter of 2006 are found in the

appendix to this interim report. The effects

of the changed accounting principles to

shareholders’ equity are detailed in the sta-

tement on shareholders’ equity.

The Parent Company prepares its finan-

cial statements in accordance with the Swe-

dish Annual Accounts Act for Credit Insti-

tutes and Securities Companies, Finansin-

spektionen’s regulations and regulatory

code (FFFS 2006:16) and Recommendation

RR32:06 issued by the Swedish Financial

Accounting Standards Council.
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Financial instruments

Financial instruments covered by IAS 39

are valued at either fair value or accrued

acquisition value, depending on the classi-

fication of the instrument. 

All derivatives instruments are reported

at fair value. Lending and financial liabili-

ties are reported at accrued acquisition

value, with the exception of those to which

hedge accounting is applied.

Hedge accounting

In accordance with IAS 39, all derivatives

shall be reported at fair value. Hedge

accounting at fair value entails that both

the hedged item and the hedge instrument

are valued at fair value. The change in fair

value is recognized in the income state-

ment.

The effectiveness of the hedge relations-

hip is measured and evaluated and any

ineffectiveness in the hedge affects the

income statement. 

Compensation for 

interest-rate differences

The compensation customers pay in con-

junction with the premature redemption of

fixed-period lending was previously repor-

ted as interest income allocated over the

remaining term of the loan. This compensa-

tion is recognized in income in its entirety

as “Net gains/losses on financial items at

fair value” when payment is received. 

Allocation of fees

Certain fees charged to customers in con-

junction with credit issuing will be repor-

ted as interest income instead of commis-

sion revenues, as previously. 

Fees charged in conjunction with borro-

wing (classified as transaction costs) will

be reported as interest expenses over the

term of the issued security.
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Parent Company

Deposits, funding and some of the Group’s

lending are conducted by the Parent Com-

pany. Lending to the public amounted to

SEK 9.6 billion (8.5). Deposits from the

public amounted to SEK 24.7 billion

(21.7). Most of the Group’s lending opera-

tions are conducted through Länsförsäk-

ringar Hypotek and Wasa Kredit. 

The major portion of the Bank Group’s

administration expenses is contained wit-

hin the Parent Company.

Subsidiaries 

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB

Mortgage lending increased by 18.2% or

SEK 5.9 billion to SEK 38.3 billion (32.4).

The market share for new lending to private

homes and tennant-owned apartements in-

creased to 6%. The number of mortgage

customers rose from 85,000 to 92,000. The

main portion of lending pertains to private

homes. First-lien mortgages are carried by

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek and second-lien

mortgages by the Parent Company. Opera-

ting income amounted to SEK 12.3 M (8.5).

SEK M March 1, 2007 March 1, 2006

Total assets 39,195 36,503

Lending volume 38,336 32,429

Operating profit 12,3 8,5

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 1.8 1.3

Wasa Kredit

Wasa Kredit is a finance company whose

operations focus on car financing, compu-

ter financing, financing for heavy machi-

nery, and unsecured loans. Operating inco-

me before appropriations and tax amounted

to SEK 22.7 M (21.7). The lending volume

totaled SEK 8.1 billion (7.7). 

SEK M March 1, 2007 March 1, 2006

Total assets 8,470 8,060

Lending volume 8,133 7,717

Operating profit 22,7 21,7

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 12.3 12.0

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning manages

SEK 65 billion (58) in 30 (32) mutual

funds with different investment orienta-

tions. 

Operating income before appropriations

and tax amounted to SEK 18.0 M (20.7).

SEK M March 1, 2007 March 1, 2006

Total assets 246 219

Assets under management 64,954 58,414

Net inflow 630 1,438

Operating profit 18,0 20,7

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 72.6 89.8
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Income statements

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Interest income Note 1 870,619 548,758 2,579,160 558,005 323,865 1,598,280

Interest expense Note 2 –636,506 –328,544 –1,652,060 –456,701 –235,545 –1,210,497

NET INTEREST INCOME 234,113 220,214 927,100 101,304 88,320 387,783

Dividends received 1 – 3,395 1 – 87

Commission revenue Note 3 216,352 191,116 775,345 29,010 24,981 114,020

Commission expense Note 4 –224,096 –196,714 –808,383 –82,922 –78,217 –328,056

Net gains/losses on 
financial items at fair value Note 5 1,915 3,202 14,480 966 –1,458 4,576

Other operating revenue 30,738 25,046 111,221 40,574 34,466 158,520

Total operating revenue 259,023 242,864 1,023,158 88,933 68,092 336,930

Personnel costs –61,696 –60,697 –273,234 –21,831 –19,683 –98,576

General administration expenses –115,422 –111,513 –437,959 –57,339 –50,997 –217,319

Depreciation/amortization 
and impairment of tangible 
and intangible fixed assets –7,124 –7,478 –30,879 –5,007 –5,034 –20,527

Other operating expenses –8,738 –10,293 –45,096 –2,875 –3,895 –15,718

Total expenses before loan losses –192,980 –189,981 –787,168 –87,052 –79,609 –352,140

Income before loan losses 66,043 52,883 235,990 1,881 –11,517 –15,210

Loan losses, net Note 6 –12,131 –13,853 –37,796 –1,022 –780 –15,181

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 53,912 39,030 198,194 859 –12,297 –30,391

Tax on income for the period –15,095 –10,928 –59,409 -240 3,444 7,081

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 38,817 28,102 138,785 619 –8,853 –23,310

Earnings per share, SEK 4.07 2.94 14.53 –0.06 –0.93 –2.44
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Balance sheets

Group Parent Company

SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 Dec. 31, 2006

Assets

Cash and central bank account balances 131,753 69,089 72,631 131,753 69,089 72,631

Lending to credit institutions 1,913,419 5,268,527 2,113,474 45,211,920 45,654,380 43,293,302

Lending to the public Note 7 56,091,624 48,586,483 53,782,268 9,622,679 8,504,402 9,264,185

Shares and participations 9,489 7,969 9,489 9,489 7,969 9,489

Shares and participations in Group companies – – – 2,661,400 2,444,400 2,646,400

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 7,101,164 1,596,177 5,607,382 7,101,164 1,596,177 5,607,381

Intangible assets 155,417 104,811 143,619 128,590 90,487 123,173

Tangible assets 16,218 11,075 7,610 9,389 926 165

Derivatives 418,111 447,922 168,329 262,391 380,586 24,368

Other assets 316,257 289,194 310,255 69,148 75,842 46,951

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 558,727 181,796 322,587 655,317 218,292 435,690

TASSETS 66,712,179 56,563,043 62,537,644 65,863,240 59,042,550 61,523,735

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity

Liabilities to credit institutions 1,041,607 355,308 350,818 1,402,624 4,331,410 526,417

Deposits and borrowing from the public 25,016,586 22,489,368 24,379,388 24,688,380 21,727,419 24,035,387

Securities issued 34,089,445 28,293,940 31,589,052 34,170,683 28,293,940 31,634,611

Derivatives 203,560 113,972 425,954 109,146 12,384 352,847

Other liabilities 378,102 184,038 491,867 63,510 50,374 171,620

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,480,209 863,658 1,037,144 889,039 332,939 463,513

Provisions 29,741 19,358 29,309 7,254 3,974 7,355

Subordinated debt 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Shareholders’ equity  

Share capital 
(9,548,708 shares at a par value of SEK 100 per share) 954,871 954,871 954,871 954,871 954,871 954,871

Restricted reserves 58,039 58,039 58,039 18,380 18,380 18,380

Profit brought forward 2,371,202 2,152,389 2,032,417 2,508,734 2,275,712 2,332,044

Net profit/loss for the period 38,817 28,102 138,785 619 –8,853 –23,310

Total shareholders’ equity 3,422,929 3,193,401 3,184,112 3,482,604 3,240,110 3,281,985

TOTAL LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS 
AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 66,712,179 56,563,043 62,537,644 65,863,240 59,042,550 61,523,735

Memorandum items

For own liabilities, assets pledged 605,000 1,100,000 605,000 605,000 1,100,000 605,000

Contingent liabilities 90,162 52,386 93,421 63,882 52,386 67,141

Commitments loans

approved but not disbursed 508,851 487,974 396,942 170,252 136,314 112,499

unutilized overdraft facilities 1,095,614 806,010 1,163,035 9,114,001 1,827,744 6,886,712

interest-rate swap agreements 26,740,000 11,450,000 19,940,000 1,600,000 600,000 1,600,000

currency swap agreement 14,297,790 15,201,490 14,297,790 14,297,790 15,201,490 14,297,790

Total commitments 42,642,255 27,945,474 35,797,767 25,182,043 17,765,548 22,897,001
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Cash-flow statements

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 –
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006

Liquid funds, January 1 1,835,287 1,063,888 1,551,564 389,384

Operating activities

Operating incomet 53,912 39,030 859 –12,297

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow

Booked non-chargeable tax –15,095 –10,928 –240 3,444

Depreciation/amortization charged against earnings 7,124 7,478 5,007 5,034

45,941 35,580 5,626 –3,819

Increase/decrease in lending to the public –2,309,356 –1,377,179 –358,494 –117,451

Increase/decrease in deposits and borrowing from the public 637,198 954,625 652,993 955,110

Increase in lending to subsidiaries – – –2,121,274 –4,808,296

Change in other assets –491,923 –81,336 –479,847 –18,036

Change in other liabilities 107,337 -41,424 73,615 –35,189

Cash flow from operating activities –-2,010,803 –509,734 –2,227,381 –4,027,681

Investing activities

Change in fixed assets –1,521,312 993,319 –1,513,431 994,789

Increase in shares in subsidiaries – – –15,000 –

Increase in shares and participations – –500 – –500

Cash flow from investing activities –1,521,312 992,819 –1,528,431 994,289

Financing activities

Shareholders’ contribution received 200,000 300,000 200,000 300,000

Change in securities issued 2,500,393 3,135,335 2,536,072 3,135,334

Cash flow from financing activities 2,700,393 3,435,335 2,736,072 3,435,334

CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD –831,722 3,918,420 –1,019,740 401,942

Liquid funds, December 31 1,003,565 4,982,308 531,824 791,326

Liquid funds include: 

Cash and central bank account balances 131,753 69,089 131,753 69,089

Other lending to/deposits in credit institutions 1) 1,913,419 5,268,527 1,802,695 5,053,647

Liabilities to credit institutions –1,041,607 –355,308 –1,402,624 –4,331,410

1,003,565 4,982,308 531,824 791,326

Interest received amounted to 595,974 562,467 282,769 356,002

Interest paid amounted to 210,115 241,122 84,083 215,215

Gross investments during the year  27,598 9,856 19,649 8,374

1) Excluding subsidiaries
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Change in shareholders’ equity

Change in shareholders’ equity
(Group) Share Restricted Non-restricted Profit for

capital reserves reserves the period Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2006 954,871 58,039 1,728,688 109,335 2,850,933

In accordance with decision of Annual General Meeting 109,335 –109,335 0

Unconditional shareholders’ 
contribution received from Parent Company 300,000 300,000

Group contribution paid –166,630 –166,630

Tax effect of Group contribution paid 46,656 46,656

Profit for the period 140,766 140,766

Closing balance, December 31, 2006 954,871 58,039 2,018,049 140,766 3,171,725

Change to accounting principles due to IFRS 14,368 –1,981 12,387

Opening balance, January 1, 2007 954,871 58,039 2,032,417 138,785 3,184,112

Unconditional shareholders’ 
contribution received from Parent Company 200,000 200,000

Profit for the period 38,817 38,817

Closing balance, March 31, 2007 954,871 58,039 2,232,417 177,602 3,422,929

Change in shareholders’ equity
(Parent Company)

Share Restricted Non-restricted Profit for
capital reserves reserves the period Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2006 954,871 18,380 2,012,304 –31,603 2,953,952

In accordance with decision of Annual General Meeting –31,603 31,603 0

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received 300,000 300,000

Group contributions received 78,240 78,240

Tax effect of Group contributions received –21,907 –21,907

Net profit for the year –26,346 –26,346

Closing balance, December 31, 2006 954,871 18,380 2,337,034 –26,346 3,283,939

Change to accounting principles due to IFRS –4,990 3,036 –1,954

Opening balance, January 1, 2007 954,871 18,380 2,332,044 –23,310 3,281,985

Unconditional shareholders’ 
contribution received from Parent Company 200,000 200,000

Profit for the period 619 619

Closing balance, March 31, 2007 954,871 18,380 2,532,044 –22,691 3,482,604
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NOTE 1  INTEREST INCOME

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Interest income, 
lending to credit institutions 199,378 66,472 363,380 395,370 228,761 1,114,993

Interest income, 
lending to the public 574,246 426,790 1,935,817 122,924 85,052 405,140

Interest income, 
interest-bearing securities 39,711 10,052 75,371 39,711 10,052 75,371

Net leasing 57,279 45,435 201,774 – – –

Other interest income 5 9 2,818 – – 2,776

Total interest income 870,619 548,758 2,579,160 558,005 323,865 1,598,280

Average interest rate on lending 
to the public during the period  4.6% 3.8% 4.2% 5.2% 4.1% 4.5%

NOTE 2  INTEREST EXPENSE

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Interest expense, 
liabilities to credit institutions 191,051 96,873 451,658 16,978 14,423 41,757

Interest expense, deposits 
and borrowing from the public 159,210 79,118 411,005 153,478 68,569 379,411

Interest expense, 
interest-bearing securities 271,249 140,449 740,015 271,249 140,449 740,015

Interest expense, 
subordinated debt 12,082 8,603 39,243 12,082 8,603 39,243

Other interest expense, 
including government 
deposit insurance 2,914 3,501 10,139 2,914 3,501 10,071

Total interest expense 636,506 328,544 1,652,060 456,701 235,545 1,210,497

Average rate of interest on
lending to the public 
during the period 2.5% 1.3% 1.7% 2.5% 1.3% 1.7%

Note
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NOT 3  COMMISSION REVENUE

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Payment agency commission 21,273 18,338 85,383 21,273 18,338 85,383

Lending commission 16,104 15,422 62,766 2,838 3,027 11,697

Deposit commission 1,276 1,751 6,076 1,276 1,751 6,076

Securities commission 177,189 155,172 619,791 3,113 1,431 9,535

Other commission 510 433 1,329 510 434 1,329

216,352 191,116 775,345 29,010 24,981 114,020

NOTE 4  COMMISSION EXPENSES

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Payment agency commission 31,704 28,294 94,242 24,437 21,903 94,242

Securities commission 1,193 1,061 5,134 1,193 1,061 5,134

Remuneration to regional 
insurance companies 91,698 87,528 362,001 55,798 54,160 223,034

Other commission 99,501 79,831 347,006 1,494 1,093 5,646

224,096 196,714 808,383 82,922 78,217 328,056

NOTE 5  NET GAINS/LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ITEMS AT FAIR VALUE

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Change in fair value

Interest-related instruments –18,200 79,658 173,558 –92 338 1,082

Currency-related instruments 875 –1,853 3,134 875 –1,853 3,134

Change in fair value, hedged item 18,421 –77,582 –171,597 – – –

Compensation for 
interest-rate differences 819 2,979 8,299 183 57 360

Capital gains/losses – – 1,086 – – –

1,915 3,202 14,480 966 –1,458 4,576
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NOTE 6  LOAN LOSSES, NET

Group Parent Company

Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year Jan. 1, 2007 – Jan. 1, 2006 – Full-year
SEK 000s March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006 March 31, 2007 March 31, 2006 2006

Specific provision for 
individually appraised loan receivables

Write-off of confirmed loan 
losses during the period 295 767 44,427 170 767 6,082

Reversed provisions for 
probable loan losses reported 
in the interim accounts as 
confirmed losses – –232 –4,923 – –232 –694

Provision for probable loan 
losses during the period 10,553 11,427 2,393 – 125 371

Payment received for 
prior confirmed loan losses –3,936 –3,212 –28,858 – –332 –2,049

Reversed provisions no
longer required for 
probable loan losses –10,438 –938 –5,038 –10,350 –798 –2,023

Net expense during the 
period for individually 
appraised receivables –3,526 7,812 8,001 –10,180 –470 1,687

Group-wise provisions for 
individually appraised receivables – – – – – –

Groups, appraised by group, of loan 
receivables of limited value and similar credit risk 

Write-off of confirmed loan 
losses during the period 5,921 824 30,396 5,921 824 7,032

Payment received for
previously confirmed loan losses –1,241 –468 –11,456 –287 – –211

Allocation/dissolution of 
provisions for loan losses 17,076 5,991 12,366 11,667 732 8,184

Net expense for the 
period for loan receivables 
appraised by group 21,756 6,347 31,306 17,301 1,556 15,005

Net expense for the period 
for fulfillment of guarantees –6,099 –306 –1,511 –6,099 –306 –1,511

Net expense for the period 
for loan losses 12,131 13,853 37,796 1,022 780 15,181
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NOTE 7  LENDING TO THE PUBLIC

Group Parent Company

SEK 000s March 31, March 31, Dec. 31, March 31, March 31, Dec. 31, 
2007 2006 2006 2007 2006 2006

Loan receivables, gross

Public sector 132,824 149,271 144,889 – – –

Commercial sector 4,639,550 4,192,678 4,429,884 508,434 503,492 456,733

Household sector 51,681,514 44,445,524 49,511,495 9,199,017 8,080,656 8,891,700

Other 8,315 8,588 7,771 5,457 3,892 4,747

Total 56,462,203 48,796,061 54,094,039 9,712,908 8,588,040 9,353,180

Provisions for individually reserved loan receivables

Commercial sector –43,543 –50,539 –24,678 – –241 –295

Household sector –49,072 –61,512 –38,306 – –11,549 –10,053

–92,615 –112,051 –62,984 – –11,790 –10,348

Provisions for group-wise reserved loan receivables

Commercial sector –19,690 –18,294 –19,516 –2,881 –2,356 –2,363

Household sector –139,636 –117,426 –127,891 –87,348 –69,492 –76,284

–159,326 –135,720 –147,407 –90,229 –71,848 –78,647

Total provisions –251,941 –247,771 –210,391 –90,229 –83,638 –88,995

Loan receivables, net

Public sector 132,824 149,271 144,889 – – –

Commercial sector 4,576,317 4,123,845 4,385,690 505,553 500,895 454,075

Household sector 51,492,806 44,266,586 49,345,298 9,111,669 7,999,615 8,805,363

Other 8,315 8,588 7,771 5,457 3,892 4,747

Change in value as 
a result of hedge 
accounting at fair value –118,638 38,193 –101,380 – – –

56,091,624 48,586,483 53,782,268 9,622,679 8,504,402 9,264,185

Doubtful receivables

Commercial sector 69,503 83,935 55,898 2,881 2,617 2,837

Household sector 198,572 188,882 192,451 87,348 82,632 87,074

268,075 272,817 248,349 90,229 85,249 89,911

Non-performing receivables
included among doubtful receivables

Commercial sector 49,953 51,791 42,647 1,761 261 474

Household sector 121,432 126,536 109,225 48,914 54,499 52,413

171,385 178,327 151,872 50,675 54,760 52,887

Definitions:

Non-performing receivables is a claim for which interest payments, amortization or overdrafts are more than 60 days past due.

A doubtful receivable is a non-performing receivable or a receivable for which payments are unlikely to be made in accordance with the terms of the

claim, and for which the value of the collateral is not adequate with a secure margin to cover both the principal and accrued interest, including penalti-

es for possible late payments.
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NOTE 8  DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

Nominal value Fair value
SEK 000s Group Parent Company Group Parent Company

Derivative instruments with positive value

Interest-rate derivatives 12,360,000 600,000 173,361 17,641

Currency derivatives 9,097,540 9,097,540 244,750 244,750

Derivative instruments with negative value

Interest-rate derivatives 14,780,000 1,000,000 142,859 48,445

Currency derivatives 5,200,250 5,200,250 60,701 60,701

This interim report is unaudited. 

Stockholm, April 24, 2007

Tomas Johansson
President
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Appendix

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FIRST QUARTER 2006 IN CONJUNCTION WITH TRANSITION TO IFRS

SEK 000s Income statement according Income statement restated in

to interim report Restatement accordance with IFRS

Net interest income 219,658 556 220,214

Net commission income –1,092 –4,505 –5,597

Net gains/losses on financial items at fair value – 3,202 3,202

Other revenues 25,045 – 25,045

Total revenues 243,611 –747 242,864

Personnel costs –60,697 – –60,697

Other expenses –121,806 – –121,806

Total general administration expense –182,503 – –182,503

Depreciation/amortization and impairment of tangible and intangible assets –7,478 – –7,478

Total expenses –189,981 – –189,981

Income before loan losses 53,630 –747 52,883

Loan losses –13,547 –306 –13,853

Operating income 40,083 –1,053 39,030

Taxes –11,223 295 –10,928

Net profit for the year 28,860 –758 28,102

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 31, 2006 

Balance sheet according Balance sheet restated in
SEK 000s to interim report Restatement accordance with IFRS

Assets

Lending to credit institutions 5,268,527 – 5,268,527

Lending to the public 48,548,290 38,193 48,586,483

Shares and participations 7,969 – 7,969

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 1,605,640 –9,463 1,596,177

Derivatives – 447,922 447,922

Other assets 639,442 16,522 655,964

Total assets 56,069,868 493,175 56,563,043

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity

Liabilities to credit institutions 355,308 – 355,308

Deposits and borrowing from the public 22,489,368 – 22,489,368

Issued securities 27,926,757 367,183 28,293,940

Derivatives – 113,972 113,972

Other liabilities and provisions 1,068,642 –1,588 1,067,054

Subordinated debt 1,050,000 – 1,050,000

Shareholders’ equity 3,179,793 13,608 3,193,401

Total liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity 56,069,868 493,175 56,563,043



For further information, contact:

Tomas Johansson, President and CEO, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB, +46 8 588 419 82, +46 73 96 419 82  

Anders Borgcrantz, Executive Vice President and CFO, Länsförsäkringar Bank AB, +46-8 588 412 51, +46-73 964 12 51

Christer Baldhagen, Senior Vice President Corporate Communications, Länsförsäkringar AB, +46 8 588 415 01, +46 70 579 70 66

Länsförsäkringar AB

Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

24 länsförsäkringsbolag

Länsförsäkringar
Hypotek AB

Wasa
Kredit AB

Länsförsäkringar
Fondförvaltning AB

The Länsförsäkringar Alliance organization is based on 24 local, independent and customer-owned regio-
nal insurance companies. The regional insurance companies jointly own Länsförsäkringar AB. In turn,
Länsförsäkringar AB owns Länsförsäkringar Bank, with the subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek, Wasa
Kredit and Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning. Customer contact always occurs at the regional insurance
companies. There are more than 90 offices. From the customer’s viewpoint, the regional insurance com-
panies operate as local banks, in the same manner as with non-life insurance and life assurance.

Reporting dates in 2007:

Interim report, January – June August 21 

Interim report, January – September October 23
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